

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 21-5012

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STEVEN M. LARRABEE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**THOMAS W. HARKER, in his official capacity as
Acting Secretary of the Navy; UNITED STATES,**

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF AMICI IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
AND FOR AFFIRMANCE OF DECISION BELOW**

Joshua E. Kastenberg
Associate Professor of Law
UNM School of Law
1117 Stanford NE
Albuquerque, NM 87131-0001
(703) 725-0420
joshua.kastenberg@law.unm.edu

J. Wesley (Wes) Moore
Professor of Practice
UNT Dallas College of Law
106 S. Harwood St.
Dallas, Texas 75201
214-571-4999
Joe.Moore@untdallas.edu

Wisconsin Bar No: 1025624

Texas Bar No: 1435127

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Glossary.....	vi
Identity of Amicus.....	vi
Statement of Amicus Interest.....	vi
Argument.....	1
I. The Government’s Authorities Are Unpersuasive.....	2
II. Current Military Practice Does Not Justify Jurisdiction Over Retirees.....	13
III. Military Courts Are Not Competent Tribunals to Alter the Status of Retirees to Service-Members Amendable to Military Jurisdiction.....	15
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Bois v. Marsh,</i> 801 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Burns v. Wilson,</i> 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	23
<i>Chenowith v. Van Arsdall,</i> 46 C.M.R 183 (C.M.A. 1973)	21
<i>Duffield v. Smith,</i> 3 Serg. & Rawl 590 (PA 1818).....	10
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku,</i> 327 U.S. 304 (1946)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Dynes v. Hoover</i> ,	
61 U.S. 65 (1857).....	6
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> ,	
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	5, 14
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> ,	
317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	15
<i>Fletcher v. United States</i> ,	
26 Ct. Cl. 541 (1891).....	12, 13
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> ,	
411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	5
<i>Gosa v. Hayden</i> ,	
413 U.S. 665 (1973).....	21
<i>Grisham v. Hagen</i> ,	
361 U.S. 278 (1960).....	6
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> ,	
542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	10, 18
<i>Hooper v. United States</i> ,	
326 F.2d 982 (Ct. Cl. 1964).....	15
<i>In re Tarble</i> ,	
25 Wis. 390 (WI 1870).....	10
<i>In re Winthrop</i> ,	
31 Ct. Cl. 35 (Ct. Cl. 1895).....	10, 13
<i>Kahn v. Anderson</i> ,	
255 U.S. 1 (1921).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton,</i> 361 U.S. 234 (1960).....	6, 9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas,</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	15
<i>Lee v. Madigan,</i> 358 U.S. 228 (1958).....	8
<i>McElroy v. United States ex rel. Guagliardo,</i> 361 U.S. 281 (1960).....	6, 20
<i>Porter v. McCollum,</i> 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	1
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	20
<i>Reid v. Covert,</i> 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	6, 18
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg,</i> 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	1
<i>Schism v. United States,</i> 316 F.3d 1259 (2002).....	17
<i>Taussig v. McNamara,</i> 519 F. Supp 575 (D.D.C. 1963).....	13, 18
<i>Trop v. Dulles,</i> 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Schonbrun v. Commanding Officer, Armed Forces,</i> 403 F.2d 371 (CA 2 1968).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles,</i> 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 17
<i>United States v. Bergdahl,</i> 80 M.J. 230 (C.A.A.F. 230).....	19
<i>United States v. Easton,</i> 71 M.J. 168 (C.A.A.F. 2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Hooper,</i> 26 C.M.R. 417 (C.M.A. 1958).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Reed,</i> 65 M.J. 487 (C.A.A.F. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Page,</i> 137 U.S. 673 (1891).....	11
<i>United States v. Salyer,</i> 72 M.J. 415 (C.A.A.F. 2013).....	20
<i>White v. Treibley,</i> 19 F.2d 712 (D.C. Cir. 1927).....	13
<i>Weiss v. United States,</i> 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	20, 21

Constitutional Provisions

Make Rules Clause, U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 14.....	3
Public Trial Clause, U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	18
